

HEARING DATE AND TIME: March 22, 2012 at 12:00 noon (Eastern Time)
OBJECTION DEADLINE: March 15, 2012 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time)

Harvey R. Miller
Stephen Karotkin
Alfredo R. Pérez
Lawrence J. Baer
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Debtors
and Debtors in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
: **Chapter 11 Case No.**
In re :
: **11-15463 (SHL)**
AMR CORPORATION, et al., :
: **(Jointly Administered)**
Debtors. :
:
-----X

**DEBTORS' RESPONSE AND OPPOSITION TO MOTION BY THE AD HOC
COMMITTEE OF PASSENGER SERVICE AGENTS TO RESTRAIN THE DEBTORS
FROM MAKING UNILATERAL CHANGES IN THE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Facts.....	3
Argument	4
I. THE AD HOC PSA COMMITTEE’S MOTION TO ENJOIN THE DEBTORS FROM UNILATERALLY CHANGING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT FOR THE PSAS IS PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER	4
II. THE AD HOC PSA COMMITTEE’S MOTION TO ENJOIN THE DEBTORS FROM CHANGING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT FOR THE PSAS IS WITHOUT BASIS UNDER SECTION 1113 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE, AND THE STATUS QUO PROVISIONS OF THE RLA.....	5
A. Section 1113 of the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Apply Prior to the Existence of a CBA.....	6
B. Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> that the CWA Were to Become the Certified Collective Bargaining Representative of the PSAs, the Status Quo Provisions of the RLA Do Not Apply in the Absence of an Initial CBA.....	9
C. The NMB’s Requirement that Employers Maintain “Laboratory Conditions” During a Union Organizing Campaign Does Not Support the Ad Hoc PSA Committee’s Request for the Imposition of an Injunction Against the Debtors.....	11
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aeromexico</i> 28 NMB 309 (2001).....	12
<i>Aircraft Mechs. Fraternal Union v. Atl. Coast Airlines</i> 55 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Texas Int’l Airlines</i> 656 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>AMFA v. Atl. Coast Airlines (“AMFA II”)</i> 125 F.3d 41 (2d Cir 1997).....	10
<i>Delta Airlines</i> 35 NMB 260 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>Evergreen Int’l Airlines</i> 20 NMB 675 (1993).....	11
<i>Feld v. Zale Corp. (In re Zale Corp.)</i> 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Frontier Airlines</i> 32 NMB 57 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>In re Maxwell Newspapers, Inc.</i> 981 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>In re Mesaba Aviation, Inc.</i> 341 B.R. 693 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2006)	7
<i>In re Northwest Airlines Corp.</i> 483 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Indep. Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Cooper</i> 141 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Northwest Airlines Corp. v. AFA</i> 349 B.R. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8
<i>Pinnacle Airlines Corp.</i> 30 NMB 186 (2003).....	12

Ramirez v. Whelan (In re Ramirez)
188 B.R. 413 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995).....5

Stacy Fuel & Sales, Inc. v. Ira Phillips, Inc. (In re Stacy)
167 B.R. 242 (N.D. Ala. 1994).....5

State Bank of S. Utah v. Gledhill (In re Gledhill)
76 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 1996)5

Virgin Atl. Airways v. NMB
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....10

*Wedgewood Inv. Fund, Ltd. v. Wedgewood Realty Group, Ltd. (In re Wedgewood Realty
Group, Ltd.)*
878 F.2d 693 (3d Cir. 1989).....5

Williams v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.
315 U.S. 386 (1942).....9, 10

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1113(a)6

11 U.S.C. § 1114(a)8

11 U.S.C. § 1114(b)(1)8

11 U.S.C. § 1114(d)8

29 U.S.C. §§ 151 *et seq.*.....7

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(7)5
